
6:00 pm, Sunday, May 18th, 2014
Bethesda North Marriott Hotel & Conference Center

Honoring the Sondra (z”l) & Howard Bender Family





2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 1

Sunday, May 18, 2014

Program

Welcome, Introduction and Chair Recognition
Jeff rey Abramson, JSSA president

Motzi
Bert Abramson

Presentation of the 2014 Joseph Ottenstein Award
Nina, Grant and Joseph Ottenstein

Acceptance on Behalf of Award Recipients
Jason Belinkie

JSSA Family Story
Diana Martin

Dinner

Introduction of Guest Speaker
Julie Bender Silver

Goldie Hawn

Dessert



2 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

FROM THE CHAIRS

Family Ties. You may think first of the beloved 
‘80s television classic but, more important, it’s 
the threads which bind relatives, friends and 
community together as one and our theme for 
this evening’s event.

We chose this title because it so aptly reflects our 
immediate and extended family’s longstanding 
relationship with JSSA. Among us, there have 
been clients, board presidents, board members, 
financial supporters, professional employees 
and now gala chairs. Our commitment to this 
agency and its continued viability is so strong that we consider it a family responsibility!

JSSA’s services support our community in so many ways: hospice care, behavioral health counseling, caring 
for Holocaust survivors who are struggling emotionally and financially, food delivery through Meals on 
Wheels and help for children with autism making their way in the world, to name just a few. All of these 
services change lives and, thanks to your support, more than 35,000 individuals and families can access 
services that might have been financially out of reach. 

Your generous response to tonight’s gala is overwhelming and we are so grateful. Special thanks go to those 
who went above and beyond to make this event a success: the extraordinary gala pre-dinner hosts and co-
chairs Diane and Michael Sapir and Norman Freidkin and Hilary Dworkin; this evening’s Honorary Host 
committee; the Development Committee of the JSSA Board of Directors; JSSA’s president (and extended 
Flyer family member) Jeff Abramson; CEO Ken Kozloff; Martha Bindeman; Lori Ulanow, Kristin Goen and 
the JSSA development staff team. 

Finally, we would be remiss if we did not recognize the entire JSSA family of staff, volunteers, lay leadership 
and supporters. Together, we are able to reach out and support those in need and extend our Family Ties to 
the greater community.

Best,

 Mike and Ellie Flyer Dave and Laurie Flyer



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 3

FROM THE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Dear Friends,

As CEO and President of JSSA’s Board of Directors, we 
come from opposite ends of the local Jewish community. 
One of us has family that has lived here several generations 
while the other arrived more recently; Montgomery 
County is home to one while the other resides in Fairfax 
County. But we have joined together through shared 
concerns for others and, like all of you here tonight, forged a sense of family ties to the greater Washington 
metropolitan area.

We welcome a record number of generous JSSA supporters to this evening’s annual spring gala and thank 
you for recognizing the importance of Tikkun Olam — commitment to heal and repair the world — and 
Tzedekah — charity, justice and responsibility to care for one’s neighbor — in our Jewish tradition. 

The challenges of overseeing the delivery of crucial social services to a community as large and diverse as our 
own are great, the rewards even greater. We are grateful to you, the donors and generous sponsors of Family 
Ties, who make it possible to meet the ever-increasing requests for JSSA services. JSSA understands and has 
deep respect for the value and uniqueness of each individual, even as we come together as one family to 
address crucial needs.

Thank you to co-chairs Ellie, Mike, Laurie and David — you are a wonderful example of l’dor v’dor and 
the importance of tending to our communal roots, however deep. To the entire Bender family (all four 
generations of which are here tonight!) — you, too, represent an exemplary model of collective responsibility 
much in the same vein of your beloved matriarch, Sondra (z”l); your value to this community is beyond 
measure.

With sincere thanks for your support... welcome to the JSSA family and joining together in the ties that bind.

 Jeffrey Abramson Ken Kozloff FACHE
 President Chief Executive Officer



4 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

2014 HOST COMMITTEE

Cherie Artz
Michael Goldsmith
Scott Green

Richard Haskin
Candi Kaplan, Chair, Development 

Committee

Pat Silver
Les Ulanow, Chair, Gala Tribute Book

Sponsorship and Program Book Committee

Gala Co-Chairs
Ellie and Michael Flyer
Laurie and David Flyer

Bronze Dinner Co-Chairs

Diane and Michael Sapir
Norman Freidkin and Hilary Dworkin

Joseph Ottenstein Award Committee

Daniel Abramowitz
Jeffrey F. Abramson
Grant Ottenstein, Chair

Pat Silver
Rabbi Matthew Simon
Sara Rubinow Simon

David Bruce Smith

Honorary Host Committee

Lisa and Fred Abbey
Wendi and Daniel Abramowitz
Janet and Jeffrey Abramson
Marjorie and Steve Alloy
Cherie and William Artz
Carol and Gary Berman
Dr. Philip and Faith Bobrow
Phyllis Cela and Gary Sidell
Joy and S. Robert Cohen
Dr. Paul and Cyna Cohen
Dr. Sara Cohen and Norm Rich
Janet and Michael Cornfeld
Joan and Marshall Cutler
The Elsie and Marvin Dekelboum

Family Foundation, Inc.
Joan de Pontet and Dr. Joseph 

Handler
Elaine Feidelman and Dr. Irwin 

Shuman
Lois and Michael Fingerhut
Ellie and Michael Flyer
Drs. Jack Flyer and Winnie Hahn

Laurie and David Flyer
Norman Freidkin and Hilary 

Dworkin
Heather and Steven Freidkin
Margie and Ronald Glancz
Shari and Harvey Goodman
Judy and Sheldon Grosberg
Candi Kaplan
Jerome A. and Deena L. Kaplan 

Family Foundation
Irene and Edward Kaplan
Alan Kent
Kay Klass and Mark Levitt
Leslie and Larry Kline
Linda and Ken Kozloff
Mimi and Michael Kress
Deborah and Roger Lebbin
Amy and Alan Meltzer
Manette and Louis Mayberg
Joyce and Nelson Migdal/

GreenbergTraurig LLP
Lindsay and Aaron Miller

Carole and John Nannes
Judith Oppenheim
Ellen and Grant Ottenstein
The Perlin Family Foundation
Mindy and Charles Postal
Susan and John Rosenthal
Ruth and Jonathan Ruskin
Deborah and Michael Salzberg
Diane and Michael Sapir
Biani and Victor Seested
Sanford and Doris Slavin Foundation
David Bruce Smith
Elaine Snider
Dr. Harold and Gloria Sterling
Pat Silver and Jeffrey Trauberman
Harriet and Randy Tritell
Blanche Ulanow
Lori and Leslie Ulanow
Watkins Meegan LLC
Susan Weissman and Josh Rales



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 5

JSSA GOVERNANCE

Executive Committee
President
Jeffrey F. Abramson

First Vice President
Larry Kline

Vice President
Frederick Abbey

Vice President
Sandy Sellers

Chair, HR Committee
Judy Oppenheim

Secretary
Scott Green

Treasurer
Mark Ellenbogen

Assistant Treasurer
Russell Bregman

Member-at-Large
Candi Kaplan

Member-at-Large
David Schwartz

Board of Directors
Cherie Artz
Linda Bart
Seth Berenzweig
Martha Bernad
Phyllis Cela
Rita Corwin
Michael Fingerhut
David Flyer
Bill Frick
Michael Goldsmith
Sherri Gottlieb
Stephen Greenhouse
Richard Haskin
Nancy Kaplan
Kirk Knight
Evan Krame
Harold Krauthamer

Solomon Levy
Suzy Levy
Michael Mael
Grant Ottenstein
Lew Priven
Joe Rosenberg
Howard Rothman
Ruth Ruskin
Susan Samakow
David Scheinberg
Adam Schindler
Jonathan Schnitzer
Victor Seested
Leslie Silverman
Harriett Tritell
Paula Widerlite

Past Presidents (1923 – 2013)
Simon Lyon
Isaac Nordlinger 
Fred Gichner 
Mrs. Charles E. (Aunt 

Minnie) Goldsmith 
Joseph Wilner 
Herbert Rich 
Paul Himmelfarb 
Bernard Nordlinger
Joseph Ottenstein
Samuel Higger
Robert Sher 
David Bornet 
Miriam Bazelon-Knox
Norman Cohen 
Jac J. Lehrman 
Richard England
Sheldon S. Cohen 
Julius Sankin
Saul I. Stern

Maurice R. Dunie 
Bernard S. White
Irvin A. Lavine 
Irving P. Cohen 
Gilbert Lessenco 
Richard Hollander 
Marilynn T. Yentis 
Elaine O. Feidelman 
Dr. Thomas L. Sacks 
Stephen H. Eisen
Barry R. Perlis 
Martha K. Bindeman 
Michael R. Flyer 
Jonathan Weinberg
Cathy Brodsky 
Lyn Chasen 
Deborah Lebbin 
Edward Cooper
Cherie Artz

Advisory Council
Marjorie Alloy
Marc Abrams
Laurel Barron-Mendelsohn
Jane Bergner
Martha K. Bindeman
Faith Bobrow
Cathy Brodsky
Dara Castle
Lyn Chasen
Irving P. Cohen
Sheldon Cohen
Edward Cooper
William Dockser
Joan Normandy Dolberg
Maurice R. Dunie
Arthur Dykes
Elaine O. Feidelman
Michael Flyer
Sheldon Grosberg
Connie Heller
Helene Hendricks

Irvin A. Lavine
Jeffrey Lawrence
Deborah Lebbin
Gilbert Lessenco
Marc Marlin
Carole Nannes
Jerome Ostrov
Barry Perlis
John Rosenthal
Lois R. Sacks
Thomas L. Sacks
Mark Segal
John Schmelzer
Rabbi Matthew H. Simon
Elaine Snider
Steve Suissa
Susie Turnbull
Jonathan Weinberg
Edward Weiss
Marilynn T. Yentis
Stuart Youngentob

Honorary Life Members
Harold Evans
Estelle S. Gelman*

Jack Kay*

* of blessed memory



6 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Joseph Ottenstein Award Honorees:
Sondra (z”l) and Howard Bender Family

“When you teach your child, you teach your child’s child.” Talmud

There is no better example of local family ties holding fast and philanthropic roots running deep than the 
extended Sondra (z”l) and Howard Bender family. All the way back to Jack Bender, Howard’s father, the 
family’s commitment to tikkun olam (repairing the world) here in our greater Washington DC community, 
Israel and beyond is unparalleled.

Perhaps it would be easier to list the communal institutions and organizations that have not benefited 
from Bender support! The Bender Family Foundation contributes to more than 70 nonprofit organizations 
annually, including the JCCGW’s Bender-Dosik Parenting Center, Jewish Women International’s Sondra 
D. Bender Community Leadership Institute, Israel Bonds, University of Colorado’s Sondra D. Bender 
Visiting Scholars Fund and JSSA’s Sondra Bender Fund for Senior Services. Blake Construction, the 
family business founded over 50 years ago, has been instrumental in the realization of the U.S. Holocaust 
Memorial Museum, American University’s Bender Arena and JSSA’s own Ina B. Kay Building at Fallsgrove, 
to name but a few.

But the real story is not just in bricks-and-mortar or the family’s support of life-altering programs; it’s the 
l’dor v’dor (generation-to-generation) communal spirit passed from Jack, down to Howard and Sondra, 
through to their children — Barbara, Julie, Eileen and David, and their spouses David, Richard and 
Nan. And that spirit has continued on to their 11 grandchildren — Jason (Michelle), Jena (Chris), Nikki 
(Jason), Joshua (Adriane), Rachael, Daniel, Jake, Ross, Gabriella, Sara and Diana. Their heart-warming 
story of caring continues as Howard Bender recently welcomed two great-grandchildren, Jackson and 
Siena.

It is easy to understand why the Benders are the first family to be honored with JSSA’s Joseph Ottenstein 
Award for Community Service — they are, in fact, the “first family” of charitable giving in Washington.



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 7

THE JOSEPH OTTENSTEIN AWARD

In 1959, the Jewish Social Service Agency’s Board of Directors approved a recommendation of a committee 
appointed by JSSA president, the Honorable David L. Bazelon, to create a new agency award. The award 
would recognize the excellent community service leadership of Joseph Ottenstein, past president of JSSA 
(1951), and would bear his name. The honoree selection would be based on outstanding community 
leadership in the field of “Social Service – Human Service,” a slogan that Mr. Ottenstein coined.

Since then, the Joseph Ottenstein Award has been presented annually to those whose efforts and achievements 
have improved the life of our community. We pay tribute to all of the Ottenstein Award winners.

1960 • Richard K. Lyon*

1961 • Bernard I. Nordlinger*

1962 • Miriam K. Bazelon Knox*

1963 • Charles E. Smith*

1964 • Dr. Seymour Alpert*

1965 • Vivian Rabineau*

1966 • Norman Bernstein

1967 • Harry M. Linowes

1968 • The Hon. John W. Hechinger*

1969 • Bernard S. White*

1970 • Robert H. Smith*

1971 • Richard England*

1972 • Herschel W. Blumberg*

1973 • Donald E. Wolpe

1974 • Jac J. Lehrman*

1975 • The Hon. David L. Bazelon*

1976 • The Hon. Sheldon S. Cohen

1977 • Joel Breslau

1978 • Julius Sankin*

1979 • Saul I. Stern*

1980 • Leon and Rosalie Gerber*

1981 • Aaron Goldman*

1982 • Jerome J. Dick*

1983 • Jack Kay*

1984 • Maurice R. Dunie

1985 • Charlotte F. Lehrman*

1986 • Phyllis* and Philip Margolius

1987 • Paul S. Berger

1988 • Joy and S. Robert Cohen

1989 • Ryna Cohen and Melvin* Cohen

1990 • Arlene and Robert Kogod

1991 • The Hon. Joseph and Alma Gildenhorn

1992 • Abe Pollin*

1993 • Martin Kamerow

1994 • Seymour S. Abensohn*

1995 • Geraldine Pollinger and Howard* Polinger

1996 • Estelle Gelman*

1997 • Brenda and Sanford Guritzky, Barbara
     and Allan Hurwitz

1998 • Irene and Edward Kaplan

1999 • Lois H. England

2000 • Sondra* and Howard Bender

2001 • Deena and Jerry Kaplan

2002 • Vivian Pollock

2003 • Michael C. Gelman

2004 • Harold Evans

2005 • Stuart and Fran* Eizenstat

2006 • Unawarded

2007 • Martha and Stuart Bindeman

2008 • Marcia E. Weinberg

2009 • Allen G. Siegel,* posthumously

2010 • Joan de Pontet

2011 • Barry Forman

2012 • David Bruce Smith

2013 • Rabbi Matthew and Sara Rubinow Simon

2014 • Sondra* and Howard Bender Family

* of blessed memory



8 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

MARTIN O’MALLEY 
GOVERNOR 

 
STATE HOUSE 

100 STATE CIRCLE 
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401-1925 

(410) 974-3901 
(TOLL FREE) 1-800-811-8336 

TTY USERS CALL VIA MD RELAY 
GOVERNOR.O’MALLEY@MARYLAND.GOV 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 
 
 

 
 

A MESSAGE FROM GOVERNOR MARTIN O’MALLEY 
 
 
Dear Friends: 
 
Welcome to the Jewish Social Service Agency’s 2014 Spring Gala honoring three generations of 
the Howard Bender Family. 
 
Since 1959, the JSSA has awarded the Joseph Ottenstein Award to members of our community 
who distinguish themselves through leadership, community service, and civic engagement. By 
giving hope and assistance to those who seek it, the Howard Bender Family embodies the spirit 
of dedication, sacrifice, and leadership. 
 
Frederick Douglass once wrote, “We are one, our cause is one, and we must help each other if 
we are to succeed.”  Tonight is not only a testament to the work of the Howard Bender Family, 
but to all the members of the JSSA who have worked to ensure that every Marylander has the 
chance to lead a gratifying life. In this great State, we believe in service, the dignity of every 
individual, and our responsibility to advance the common good. When we join behind causes 
greater than ourselves, we can overcome insurmountable odds and grow as a community. 
 
Best wishes for a memorable event. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Governor 

SPECIAL APPRECIATION



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 9

SPECIAL APPRECIATION



10 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

SPECIAL APPRECIATION



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 11

SPECIAL APPRECIATION



12 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

United 
Jewish
Endowment
Fund Donate

Get Involved

Join Us!

Volunteer

Dear Friends at the  
Jewish Social Service Agency ( JSSA):

We are delighted to congratulate you on another year of outstanding 
service to our community!

Over the years, the needs of our community have changed, and JSSA 
has changed with them. While your services have evolved and grown, 
your standard of excellence has remained the same. Thank you for 
serving our large and diverse community with such professionalism, 
respect and care.  

We are thrilled that JSSA is honoring the Sondra (z”l) and Howard 
Bender Family, a family that has always been committed to building  
an educated, inclusive and joyful Jewish community. Like JSSA itself,  
they are change agents who bring strength and humanity to the many 
organizations with which they are associated. Their love of community 
and their fellow human beings never wanes. As we learn in Pirke Avot, 
“Make for yourself a teacher and acquire for yourself a friend.” In the 
Bender Family, we have wonderful teachers and friends.

We are proud to have JSSA as a partner agency of The Jewish 
Federation of Greater Washington.

Our best wishes for your continued success.

Warmly,

Steven A. Rakitt
Executive Vice President & CEO

Liza Levy
President



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 13

SPECIAL APPRECIATION

We extend our sincere appreciation to the following individuals and vendors:

American Program Bureau, Inc.
Paul Kreiter

Artistry LLC
Aaron Camper

Clay Blackmore Photography

DC Party Rentals, LLC

El Vikingo Design, Inc.
Romain Falloux

Kristin Goen

EU Services

Finishing Touches Events LLC
Martha K. Bindeman

Foremost Ram Caterers

Frost Lighting
Fred Elting

Michael Kress Photography

Linemark Printing
Hal Kowenski

Diane and Michael Sapir

Susan Gage Caterers

Washington Talent Agency
Dave Harris Video

Wine Harvest
Andrew Meyerowitz



14 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

GALA SPONSORS

Received as of Wednesday, May 7, 2014

Ruby

Bender Foundation, Inc.

Neil and Marcy Cohen and Ryna Cohen

Platinum

Capital One Bank

Carol and Gary Berman

Alan Kent

Amy and Alan Meltzer

Gold

Diane and Michael Sapir

Silver

Marjie and Steve Alloy

Sonnie and Bill Dockser

Hilary Dworkin and Norman Freidkin

Heather and Steven Freidkin

Arlene and Robert Kogod

Manette and Louis Mayberg

Perlin Family Foundation

Irma Poretsky

Jeffrey Z. Slavin

Susan Weissman and Josh Rales

Bronze

Wendi and Daniel Abramowitz

Blake Real Estate, Inc.

Faith and Philip Bobrow

Janet and Michael Cornfeld

Joan and Marshall Cutler

Ellie and Michael Flyer

Laurie and David Flyer

Connie Heller

Jerome and Deena Kaplan Family Foundation

Deborah and Roger Lebbin

Joyce and Nelson Migdal/Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Lindsay and Aaron Miller

Susan and John Rosenthal

Ruth and Jonathan Ruskin

Biani and Victor Seested

Gloria and Harold Sterling

Lori and Les Ulanow



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 15

GALA SPONSORS

Received as of Wednesday, May 7, 2014

Benefactor

Lisa and Frederick Abbey
Lisa and Mark Abrams

Janet and Jeffrey Abramson
Adventist Healthcare

Cherie and William Artz
Linda and Jimmy Cafritz

Phyllis Cela and Gary Sidell
Cyna and Paul Cohen

Joy and S. Robert Cohen
Joan de Pontet and Joseph Handler

Elsie and Marvin Dekelboum Family Foundation, Inc.
Diana and Michael David Epstein

The Ruth and Samuel Salzberg Family Foundation
Elaine Feidelman and Irwin Shuman

Lois and Michael Fingerhut
Carole and Barry Forman

Barbara and Charles Friedman
Margie and Ronald Glancz

Shari and Harvey Goodman
Judy and Sheldon Grosberg
Winnie Hahn and Jack Flyer

Candace Kaplan
Irene and Edward Kaplan
Leslie and Samuel Kaplan

Kay Klass and Mark Levitt
Leslie and Larry Kline

Linda and Kenneth Kozloff
Mimi and Michael Kress
Veda and A. Joseph Levy

Patricia and Kenneth Max
Carole and John Nannes

Judith Oppenheim
Ellen and Grant Ottenstein

Linda and Barry Perlis
Mindy and Charles Postal
Jane and Harold Rodman

Deborah and Michael Salzberg
Richard and Beth Newburger Schwartz

David Bruce Smith
Elaine Snider

Pat Silver and Jeffrey Trauberman
Peggy and Sidney Silver

Harriet and Randy Tritell
Marilyn and Stefan Tucker

Blanche Ulanow
Watkins Meegan LLC

Helene Weisz and Richard Lieberman

Friend

Deborah and David Astrove
Gabriela and Leonard Bebchick

Monique and Brad Buckles
Frances and Leonard Burka
Kathy and Jody Dreyfuss

Martine and Mark Ellenbogen
Sherry and Peter Frank

Dayna and Michael Goldsmith
Sherri and Sheldon Gottlieb

Diane and Scott Green
Sylvia Greenberg

Lois and Richard Hollander
Kalmia Constuction Company

Shirley and Stephen Kaufman
Jodi and Evan Krame

Arlene and Herbert Kushner
Leslie and Bruce Lane

Optimal Networks, Inc.
Susan and Jimmy Pittleman

Gene and Lauren Sachs Family Fund
Jackie Schloss and Robert Goldberg

Beverly and Rabbi Jonathan Schnitzer
Sandra and David Sellers

Madelyn Shapiro
Irene and William Wallert

Jane Weiman and David Good



16 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

ABOUT JSSA
The Jewish Social Service Agency (JSSA) has been helping people across the Washington metropolitan 
area meet emotional, social, and physical challenges for more than 120 years. A nonsectarian provider, 
we serve people of all religious backgrounds, races and ethnicities, helping the youngest child to the most 
fragile senior, from individuals to entire families. JSSA provides services and support to more than 35,000 
individuals a year through our wide range of counseling, educational, employment, in-home support, 
hospice and nursing care, and social services. 

Mission
JSSA shall be the first place for the Jewish community, as well as the community at large, to turn for 
clinical and social services of the highest quality that sustain and nurture all who seek assistance.

Vision
JSSA, the Jewish Social Service Agency, strives to be the preeminent coordinator and provider of a 
broad range of clinical and social services for individuals and families residing in the greater Washington 
metropolitan area who seek help with life’s many challenges.

Values
JSSA is rooted in the Jewish traditions of Tikkun Olam, commitment to heal and repair the world, and 
Tzedakah, charity, justice and responsibility to care for one’s neighbor. In all that it does, JSSA is guided by 
a set of deep-seated values:
• We strive for EXCELLENCE. In everything we do, we have the highest commitment to quality, 

customer service and employee satisfaction.
• We respect INDIVIDUALITY. We work to understand the needs of each person turning to us for 

assistance, the needs of their families and caregivers, and the needs of our employees.
• We honor DIGNITY. In all situations, we honor every client’s, family member’s and employee’s right to 

respect and privacy.
• We promote INDEPENDENCE. At all times, we encourage every client’s and family’s right to personal 

choice and self determination.
• We accept RESPONSIBILITY. We make our services available to all regardless of their ability to pay.
• We encourage a SENSE OF BELONGING. Through collaboration and cohesive teamwork, we create 

an atmosphere that is welcoming, inclusive, compassionate and supportive.



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 17

NOTES OF APPRECIATION

Before JSSA, I was not able to get a handle on my personal issues.
With help from my JSSA therapist my problems are finally 
disappearing. I cannot describe enough how thankful I am to 
have found JSSA.

~ Child & Family Counseling Client

Having special needs children isn’t always easy. We will always be 
grateful to JSSA for understanding the importance of providing 
accessible/no cost support groups. They are truly a lifeline for me 
and my family.

~ Mother of a Special Needs Child

JSSA’s help is a comfort beyond words. It is not possible to rely 
on our families for everything and JSSA is always there to fill in 
the gaps. You treat us like family. The community of Holocaust 
survivors can turn to you and that means more than words can 
express.

~ Holocaust Survivor

No words can adequately express our gratitude to all of you who 
worked with us to make the best of a miserable situation. Please 
never doubt your value to those of us you sustain; never question 
the significant impact you make in the lives of families. We will 
never forget how much you have helped us.

~ Family of a Hospice Patient



18 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Th ank you to JSSA for always being there for
our family, especially most recently during our mom’s 

hospice care. We can never thank you enough!

And thank you to JSSA for all you do
to take care of our entire community!

Th e fourth generation of Benders will continue with 
their legacy of giving like their parents, grandparents, 

and great grandparents taught them.

And thank you for honoring our family
with the prestigious Ottenstein Award! 



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 19

Welcome Goldie Hawn, whom our family has always 
admired and enjoyed through the years, from

Laugh-in to Overboard, we think you’re adorable,
fun and talented! Th ank you for being here! 

Bender Foundation, Inc.
Howard M Bender

Barbara Bender 
Julie and David Silver

Eileen and Richard Greenberg
David and Nan Bender

Jason Belinkie 

And the rest of the Bender Family
Michelle and baby Siena Belinkie

Jena and Chris Riley
Nikki Belinkie and fi ancé Jason Cole

Ross and Jake Bender
Gabriella Bender-Laskow

Sara and Diana Bender Bier
Rachael and Daniel Greenberg

Josh, Adriane and baby Jackson Greenberg



20 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Our thanks and appreciation 
to Shane Rock, the staff  in 

Senior Services and the entire 
JSSA family for a diffi  cult job 

well done.

Lisa and Fred Abbey



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 21

Mazel Tov to the entire Bender family
on this well-deserved honor.

Th ank you for all that you have done
for our community over so many years.

Your multi-generational commitment 
to so many worthy causes has had 
a profound impact and serves as an 

inspiration to us all.

Th ank you for your leadership,
thank you for always caring,

and thank you for your friendship.

Wendi and Daniel Abramowitz



22 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Sondra and Howard
Bender Family,

Congratulations on receiving the 
2014 Joseph Ottenstein Award!

We extend our best wishes and, 
along with JSSA, our sincere 
thanks for your signifi cant 

contributions to the community.

Marc and Lisa Abrams



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 23

Construction & Renovation 
Shopping Centers  Retail Buildout 

Restaurants  Food Service 
Office Interiors  Healthcare 

Pad Site Construction 
Historic Renovations 

 
CONGRATULATIONS TO JSSA 
ON ANOTHER SUCCESSFUL 

YEAR OF PROVIDING A 
LIFE LINE FOR FAMILIES AND 

INDIVIDUALS IN NEED 

7910 Woodmont Avenue 
Bethesda, Maryland 20814 

Tel (301)907-9600  Fax (301)907-7248 
www.AbramsonConstruction.com 



24 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 25

Compliments of
Th e Alloy Family Foundation

Marjorie and Steve Alloy



26 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

“Charity blesses the giver
even more than the recipient”

— from the Babylonian Talmud, Gittin

With our blessings
and congratulations to

The Sondra (z”l) and Howard
Bender Family

2014 Ottenstein Award Recipients

Ellie and Mike Flyer,
Laurie and David Flyer

for chairing this wonderful gala

JSSA’s dedicated staff, board and volunteers
for their passionate service

to the community

And special thanks to JSSA’s devoted
and generous supporters

Cherie and Bill Artz



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 27

Congratulations to
Sondra (z”l) & Howard 

Bender Family
2014 Joseph Ottenstein 

Award Honorees

And

Congratulations
to our friends

the Ottenstein family.

Deborah and David Astrove



28 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

BDO

proudly supports 

JSSA

in its eff orts to serve
our community.

Th ank you for all of the work
that you do.

Martine and Mark Ellenbogen



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 29

Gabriela and Leonard Bebchick 
proudly support JSSA



30 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 31

One of our philosophies of life
is that it’s all about the “3 F’s”

Family, Food, and Friends

Tonight we honor the Benders,
one of the most beloved

and deserving families in DC.

And we get to see friends... and eat!
Life is good.

Faith and Philip Bobrow



32 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

From early planning to the first sunny breakfast,
let BOWA be your guide through every step of the luxury remodeling experience. BOWA’s design e

build experts look after our clients’ best interests from their first thoughts of a project, throughout 
architecture and construction, and continuing through a lifetime of ownership. For your peace
of mind, make BOWA your first call.r

CCCConngrrattuuulaattiionsss tto Gaaallaa CCoo-chairrrss 
LLLLaaaauuurrrrriiieee &&&& DDDaaavvvidd FFFFFlyyyyeer aaaanndddddd

EEEEEEEEllllllllllliiiieeeee &&&& MMMMMMMMiiiiiikkkkeeee FFFFFFllllllyyyyyyeeeeeerrrrrr!!!!!

Your Guide through
                Every Step

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION    RENOVATIONS & ADDITIONS
CONDOMINIUM REMODELING    PURCHASE CONSULTATIONS

BEFORE

Metro Area:   703-734-9050     
Middleburg:  540-687-6771

www.bowa.com



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 33

For a great year —
Congratulations to the wonderful JSSA team!

You are amazing at what you do for this community!

Monique & Brad Buckles
The Buckles Group

www.thebucklesgroup.com



34 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to
the Bender Family!

Th ank you for your leadership 
and inspiration. Good health 

and best wishes.

Frances and Leonard Burka



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 35

Congratulations for all you do!
Linda and Jimmy Cafritz



36 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Mazel Tov to Th e Bender Family
on receiving the Ottenstein Award

Your devotion to the entire community 
and to humanity are a model for us all. 

You never cease to amaze us with
your support and generosity.

You are an inspiration not only to us but 
to all who know you. You have clearly 

learned what it means
L’Dor V’Dor: From generation to 

generation. What a remarkable family 
and we are so glad to be tied to you.

With love and admiration,

Joy and Bob Cohen



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 37

Our most sincere congratulations to
Julie Bender Silver

David Silver
and the entire Bender family

for this honor tonight
and for the lifetime of service

you have given to so many worthy causes
all across our community.

You have been outstanding role models
for us and so many others. We are

grateful to count you as dear friends.

With love and admiration,

Marcy and Neil Cohen
Ryna Cohen



38 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to
the 2014 Joseph Ottenstein Award 

honorees on their outstanding 
commitment to community service

Th e Bender Family
Howard, Barbara, Julie, David, Eileen, 

Richard, David and Nan

Jason, Michelle, Siena, Jena,
Chris, Nikki, Josh, Adriane, Jackson, 

Rachael, Daniel, Jake, Ross,
Gabriella, Sara and Diana

Mazel tov and we are looking forward 
to a year of celebrations together!

Love,

Th e Cole Family
Phyllis, Jeff , Jason and Arielle



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 39

We celebrate the generosity 
of the Bender family and the 
wonderful staff  of the Jewish 

Social Service Agency.

Janet and Michael Cornfeld



40 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations on
a well-deserved honor

Joan and Michael Cutler



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 41

Congratulations to the Bender Family
for this well-deserved honor

We have admired Sondra, of blessed 
memory, and Howard for their generous 

philanthropy over many years
to numerous projects.

Th eir commitment to JSSA
has enriched our community

and created opportunities
for so many.

With great appreciation,

Sonnie and Bill Dockser



42 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to JSSA
on your many years

of outstanding service
to our community.

Kathy and Jody Dreyfuss



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 43

To JSSA with best wishes
Diana and Michael David Epstein



44 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 45

Our family is proud to congratulate 
Jeff  Abramson for his dedicated service 

as President of JSSA

Our thanks to Martha Bindeman,
Lori Ulanow and the JSSA 

Development Team for their tireless 
eff orts on the Gala

Ellie and Mike Flyer
Laurie and Dave Flyer

Winnie Hahn and Jack Flyer
Ilene and Todd Mo

Laura Flyer



46 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

To our wonderful Gala Chairs
and parents — Ellie & Mike Flyer

You are the best role models we can imagine.
Your dedication inspires us.

Th ank you for teaching us the importance
of community support and Family Ties!!

Lots of Love,

David & Laurie, Jack & Winnie,
Ilene & Todd, Laura

Zack & Kyra, Luke & Sophia, Ryan & Kate



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 47

Love and gratitude to Mike, 
Ellie, Dave and Laurie — for 
their tireless contributions to 

JSSA and our community.

Winnie Hahn and Jack Flyer



48 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Best wishes to
the Bender Family

Th ank You for All of Your 
Community Support

Carole & Barry Forman



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 49

Sherry & Peter Frank
are delighted to share this 
evening with you for your 
many accomplishments



50 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Best wishes
Dr. Barbara and Charles Friedman



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 51

Congratulations to
our friends Mike and Ellie 

and their family on chairing 
this year’s JSSA Gala.

Th ank you for all you do
for our community.

Margie and Ron Glancz



52 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to
our dear friend, Howard,

and his entire family

Very worthy recipients of the 
Ottenstein Award

Sondra would be so proud

Jackie Schloss
& Bob Goldberg



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 53

Compliments of
David Weiman and Jane Good

Do not be wise in words —
be wise in deeds.
~Jewish Proverb

Congratulations to JSSA
For an incredible 2014 Gala

Support to help our community
is a noble eff ort and we are proud

to participate

Th ank you to Ken Kozloff 
For your years of service at JSSA

May we all go from strength to strength

Dayna and Michael Goldsmith



54 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

 

Thank you  
JSSA 

For your outstanding service  
to the Community 

 

and 
 

Congratulations 
To this year’s recipients of the 

Joseph Ottenstein Award 
 

The Bender Family 
 
 
 
 

  
~ AND ~ 

 
~ AND ~ 

 

 

 



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 55

A Light for Our Entire 
Community

Th ank you JSSA!

And thank you, Jeff  
Abramson, for your 

leadership.

Sherri and Shelly Gottlieb



56 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to
the entire Flyer family
and thank you to all

of JSSA’s staff  and volunteers 
for their amazing dedication!

Sincerely,

Scott, Diane, Adam,
and Jordyn Green



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 57



58 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Our thanks to the dedicated 
and talented staff  of JSSA

and Premier Homecare and 
to JSSA’s Special Volunteers 
for their wonderful work!

Joan de Pontet and Joseph 
Handler



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 59

Lois and Richard Hollander 
proudly support JSSA



60 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Th e Lawrence A. Kaplan
Endowment for Jewish Chaplaincy

Born and raised in Chicago, Lawrie Kaplan was a 
tireless supporter of the Jewish people everywhere.

As Director of the B’nai B’rith Members Insurance 
Program, he worked for over 30 years to ensure that 
its members received exceptional care for illness and 
disability. He was particularly attentive to the needs 
of elderly Jews, and he prided himself on providing 
support for many Holocaust survivors. To Lawrie, it 

was important that we Jews stick together.

While being Jewish was a signifi cant part of his 
identity, Lawrie was not affi  liated with a particular 
synagogue. Indeed, as a Kohain, he cultivated his 

own spiritual path, which emphasized rallying behind 
Jewish causes, and celebrating Jewish holidays with 

his family. At the time of his death last year, his family 
called upon JSSA to help with the funeral service.

With gratitude for Rabbi James Kahn’s guidance and 
the assistance of the JSSA community, Lawrie’s family 
has established the Lawrence A. Kaplan Endowment 
for Jewish Chaplaincy. Th is endowment will continue 
Lawrie’s legacy of supporting the Jewish community 
and honoring the fi ne work of JSSA and its rabbis.



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 61

We’re proud supporters
of JSSA

Irene and Edward Kaplan



62 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations
to the Bender Family

for this well-deserved honor
and in appreciation for

all that you do
for our community.

Deena and Jerome Kaplan



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 63

We congratulate
the Bender Family on receiving

this well-deserved honor

Your commitment to
tikkun olam and our community

is an example to all

Leslie and Samuel Kaplan



64 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

From your friends at Conscious Corner:

consciouscorner.com
rootsmkt.com • nestnaturalhome.com • barknatural.com • greatsage.com

With much appreciation 
for all that you do.

 Thank You & 
Congratulations



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 65

C E L E B R A T I N G  F A M I L Y  T I E S
Conrgratulations to the JSSA for doing your part to improve the lives

of Washington metropolitan area children, families and seniors

301-946-7700
3620 Littledale Rd, Kensington, MD 20895

www.KensingtonRetirement.com

At Kensington Park Senior Living,
we promise to love and care

for your family as we do our own

Except for a nametag pinned on a lapel, you can’t tell who at
Kensington Park Senior Living is family and who is staff. Our
ability to blend in is what makes us stand out. We are passionate

professionals who treasure our personal bonds with residents beyond
measure. That’s why we uphold our “promise to love and care for your family
as we do our own”—every day. We gladly share warm smiles to start the
morning or listen intently over coffee to stories from days long past. We
spend time together during cultural excursions or while celebrating special
occasions. We watch carefully for changes in routine that signal need for
care, and we provide round-the-clock attention when health challenges arise.

Visit Kensington Park Senior Living soon.
Coffee is on, and a new family awaits!

Independent Living  •  Assisted Living  •  Memory Care



66 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Th ank you JSSA for your 
outstanding service to the 
Washington Community

With appreciation
and admiration,

Alan Kent



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 67

Th ank you to JSSA for all you 
do in our community

Kalmia Construction 
Company



68 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Th ank you to the JSSA staff  for providing 
top-quality services to our community

A big thank you to the dedicated 
JSSA Staff  and volunteers who worked 
tirelessly to make the 2014 JSSA Gala

a breathtaking success

Yasher Koach to the Bender Family 
for their decades of service to the 

community. Congratulations
on receiving the 2014 Joseph

Ottenstein Award

And a special thanks to our chairs — the 
Flyer family for their help and hard work 

in making this event a great success!

Leslie and Larry Kline



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 69

In appreciation for the fi ne work of the
 

JSSA Staff
Th e Executive Committee
Our Board of Directors

JSSA Volunteers
And especially the Supporters of JSSA

Your combined eff orts make
a diff erence in the lives of thousands in 

our community each year.
 

Th ank you
 

Ken Kozloff , JSSA CEO



70 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Th e Law Offi  ces
of Evan J. Krame supports

the critically important work
of JSSA with persons

who have both abilities
and challenges

Evan J. Krame
Edward M. Biggin

Leslie Adelman



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 71



72 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

“Th e Apple doesn’t fall
far from the tree...”

that is the Bender Family!

Mazel Tov and lots of love on
your well-deserved honor,

Arlene and Herbie Kushner



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 73

 

 

El
lie

 

Cl
air

e 

Tr
ey

 

De
bi 

R
og

er 

Da
nie

l l
Er

in 

Sa
mu

el 

An
dr

ea
 

M
ike

 

FAMILY  TIES 
 

Thank you to JSSA, the Flyers, the Benders and 
others for enriching our community, making it a better 

place for us, our children and future generations. 
 

The Lebbins 



74 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Mazel Tov to the Bender family on its
well-deserved receipt of the Joseph

Ottenstein Award for Community Service.

Your legacy of leadership and generosity
have made an enormous diff erence

in the Washington Jewish community
and we thank you for all you do.

Kay Klass and Mark Levitt



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 75

In memory of Samuel & Marie Higger

Lifelong JSSA Leaders and Supporters
Marie Higger was an elegant woman involved in 

many organizations while Samuel Higger, owner of 
Higger Drugs in Washington, DC, was devoted to 

community service and especially to JSSA.

As president of JSSA from 1952-53,
Samuel was recognized by the board as a:

Friend to the poor
Beacon to the confused

Comforter to the distressed

Veda and Joseph Levy



76 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

With much appreciation
for all you do,

Patricia and Kenneth Max



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 77

In honor of the Bender Family’s
four generations of community

service and generosity.

May your hard work on behalf of the 
Jewish community and your dedication 

to so many vital causes continue for 
many generations to come. May your 

contributions be an everlasting tribute to 
Sondra, of blessed memory, and a source 

of ongoing nachas for Howard.

Yasher koach for all you do.

Manette and Louis Mayberg



78 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

 
Congratulations

 
to the

 

Sondra & Howard 
Bender Familyon this much deserved honor.

The Meltzer Family
and  

The Meltzer Group



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 79

 
commitment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Leslie and Bruce Lane would like to salute the entire 

Bender Family for their longstanding commitment to 

improve the lives of so many people in the 

Washington community and beyond. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  3 Bethesda Metro Center  
  Suite 610 I Bethesda, MD 20814 
  301.718.0800 
  www.tmgdc.com 

Real Estate Private Equity 



80 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

 Mazel Tov! 

Sondra (z”l) & Howard Bender 
         Family 

 

 Recipients of the  
 Joseph Ottenstein Award 

7900 Westpark Drive 
Suite A50 

McLean, VA 22102 
 

Telephone:  (703) 891-0131 
www.ntiva.com 

 



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 81

Th ank you to all the management,
staff  and volunteers who through their 

care, commitment and dedication make 
JSSA the wonderful Agency it is.

With grateful appreciation,

Judy Oppenheim



82 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Their outstanding and invaluable acts of 
service and kindness have positively impacted 

the lives of others.

Together with JSSA, we salute you. 

Optimal Networks, Inc. is a technology support, management, and consulting company  

that has served the DC metro area for more than two decades. With an emphasis on  

premium client service, Optimal helps organizations use technology as  

a competitive advantage.

CONGRATULATES THE

Sondra (z’’l) and 
Howard Bender Family
2014 Joseph Ottenstein Award for 

Community Service recipients

www.optimalnetworks.com 240-499-7900



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 83



84 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

For Generations,
the Ottenstein Family has
proudly supported JSSA

Congratulations to this year’s recipients 
of the Joseph Ottenstein Award

Sondra (z”l) and Howard Bender
and Family

Your many good deeds
and philanthropy are visible throughout 

the metropolitan area.

We are a better community
because of your involvement and love

With great affection,

Nina Ottenstein
Grant and Ellen Ottenstein

Sybil, Joseph and Melanie Ottenstein



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 85

We pay tribute to the mission
of the Jewish Social Service Agency 

and to those who work tirelessly
each day to make it a reality.

Rabbi Amy and Gary Perlin



86 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

We are proud supporters
of JSSA.

120 years of excellence

Linda and Barry Perlis



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 87

We are proud to be a part of JSSA

We know that over the years,
JSSA has brought comfort to those
in need, hope for those in despair

and help to thousands.

Keep up your good work!

Susan and Jimmy Pittleman



88 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Fortunate are those who receive caring, 
intelligent assistance from JSSA in time 
of need. Even more fortunate are those 

of us who help make this possible.

Irma Poretsky



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 89

Santos, Postal & Company, P.C. 

Are proud supporters of  

ACCOUNTING AUDITING BUSINESS ADVICE TAX PREPARATION

11  NORTH  WASHINGTON  STREET,  SUITE 600 
ROCKVILLE,  MARYLAND  20850 

(240) 499 2040    www.SantosPostal.com 

EVALUATE » COLLABORATE » SUCCEED

Honoring  

Sondra  (z“l)  &  Howard  Bender  Family 

 
2014  Joseph  Ottenstein  Award  Honorees 



90 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to the Bender Family!

You are the gold standard in our 
community. Th ank you for your 

leadership and inspiration.
Good health and best wishes.

Susan Weissman & Josh Rales



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 91

Compliments of
Harold and Shirley Robinson

Philanthropic Fund
Bruce, Paula and Debra Robinson 



92 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

We’ve admired the work
of JSSA for many, many years.

Harold and Jane Rodman



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 93

Th ank you to JSSA for all you 
do for our community.

Ruth and Jon Ruskin



94 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

SALCO MECHANICAL 
CONTRACTORS

is proud to support Jeff rey and Janet 
Abramson for their work on behalf

of the Jewish Community

and

We salute the Sondra (z”l) and Howard 
Bender Family as honorees

of the Joseph Ottenstein award.

From Strength to Strength,
from Generation to Generation

Th e Ruth and Samuel Salzberg
Family Foundation

Stephen and Ellen Exelbert
Michael and Deborah Salzberg

Arthur and Jill Salzberg



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 95

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sandy Spring Builders proudly 
supports the  

Jewish Social Service Agency 

 

Build more than just a house...build the home of your dreams! 
Custom homes, Remodeling & Renovations all under one roof 

 

4705 West Virginia Avenue, Bethesda, MD 
Phone: 301-913-5995 ext. 107 
www.sandyspringbuilders.com 



96 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Th ank you to the Flyers for a wonderful 
evening and congratulations to JSSA
for continuing to make a diff erence

in our community.

Diane and Michael Sapir



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 97

Congratulations to
the Bender family and JSSA!

Beverly and Rabbi Jonathan Schnitzer



98 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to
the Flyer family

Beth Newberger Schwartz
and Richard Schwartz



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 99

Congratulations JSSA
on a wonderful year!

Sandy and David Sellers



100 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to
the Bender family on receiving 

this well-deserved award

Maddy Shapiro and family



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 101

Love and Congratulations
to our dear friends, the Benders

Your leadership, generosity, and caring 
have benefi ted so many,

near and far

Elaine Feidelman and Bud Shuman



102 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

In memory of Florence and Saul Cela, 
Sasha Strassberg and Leon Lawrence 
Sidell. Beloved parents and golden 

grandparents.

Your lives touched many and inspired 
many more, but most important your 
memories will be woven forever into

the fabric of our family.

Th e Cela and Sidell Family



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 103

Congratulations to the Bender Family!

With our love,

Peggy and Sidney Silver,
our children

and grandchildren



104 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to
the Bender Family!

With our love,

Patti Silver, Jeff rey,
Jacob & Joshua Trauberman



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 105

We salute the Sondra (z”l) and Howard 
Bender Family

You are an inspiration to us
Congratulations on this

well-deserved honor

Th e Honorable Jeff rey Z. Slavin
and the

Sanford and Doris Slavin Foundation



106 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Love and congratulations
to our dear friend Howard
and his wonderful family
on this special occasion

Elaine Snider,
Holly and Neil Kopit and
Lauren and Gene Sachs



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 107

WHY 
STEIN SPERLING?

The STRENGTH 
of  CONNECTION

WHAT 
MAKES US 
DIFFERENT?

The POWER
of CONFIDENCE

25 West Middle Lane • Rockville, Maryland 20850
301-340-2020 • www.steinsperling.com

BUSINESS LAW
CIVIL LITIGATION

CRIMINAL LAW

EMPLOYMENT LAW
ESTATES + TRUSTS

FAMILY LAW

INJURY LAW
REAL ESTATE LAW

TAX LAW

We congratulate

Sondra (z“l) & Howard Bender Family 
2014 Joseph Ottenstein Honorees

Stein Sperling 
proudly 
supports 

JSSA

Ann Jakabcin David Torchinsky Steve Widdes

Adam Abramowitz Caroline Bonaviri

Micah Bonaviri William Roberge



108 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations to
Michael, Ellie, Laurie and 

David on chairing this 
wonderful evening

Gloria and Harold Sterling



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 109

L’Dor V’Dor

Congratulations to the Bender Family 
on receiving the Joseph Ottenstein 

Award in recognition of your 
outstanding service to our community

Th ank you to the Flyer Family
for chairing this wonderful Gala
and for your support, leadership,

and commitment to JSSA

Appreciation to the JSSA staff 
who make the world a better place 

every day through hard work, 
dedication, and caring

Harriet and Randy Tritell



110 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Mazel Tov to the entire
Bender Family on receiving the 

Ottenstein Award.

Your devotion to the needs
of the Jewish community

and the Greater Washington
DC area are a model for us all.

And thank you to the entire
Flyer family and to all

of JSSA’s staff  and volunteers
for their amazing dedication!

Marilyn and Stef Tucker



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 111

The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington  
and the United Jewish Endowment Fund

are proud to join the  
Jewish Social Service Agency in honoring

The Sondra (z”l) and  
Howard Bender Family

Recipients of the 2014
 Joseph Ottenstein Award

Thank you for your tireless commitment in 
building an educated, inclusive and joyful Jewish 
community. Your leadership is outstanding and 
your work is an inspiration to all who witness it. 

Todah Rabah for all that you do!

The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington is a proud supporter of the  
programs and services of the Jewish Social Service Agency.

United 
Jewish
Endowment
Fund Donate

Get Involved

Join Us!

Volunteer

Steven A. Rakitt
Executive Vice President & CEO

Liza Levy
President



112 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Many, many thanks to
the countless individuals

who worked so hard
to make this night special

Ellie, Mike, Laurie and David
Diane and Michael
Norman and Hilary

Th e legion of Bender family members
Candi and Grant

Adam, Cherie, Pat, Richard and Scott
Kristin and Martha

And the most amazing
development team ever:

April, Avital, Eileen, Marissa
Michelle and Shira

Lori and Les Ulanow



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 113

Congratulations to an incredible 
agency with a long history of 
serving the community.

We are proud to support JSSA.

Unicentric

  (412) 697-7200
    www.unicentric.com



114 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Empathy and care. Assets we value greatly.  
We celebrate the work of the Bender Family.  

Thank you for all that you do, you  
are true assets to our community!

Vic Seested, CPWA®, CIMA®

Senior Vice President–Wealth Management
Private Wealth Advisor

Rick Schultz, CPWA®, CIMA®

Senior Vice President–Wealth Management
Private Wealth Advisor

Howard Rothman 
Financial Advisor 

Richard Haskin 
Senior Vice President–Wealth Management

The Washingtonian Group
1501 K Street North West, Suite 1100

Washington, DC 20005
202-942-2870    888-330-4362

Advice you can trust starts with a conversation.
ubs.com/team/washingtonian

CPWA® is a service mark of the Investment Management Consultants Association, Inc. in the United States of America and worldwide. CIMA® is  
a registered certification mark of the Investment Management Consultants Association, Inc. in the United States of America and worldwide.  
©UBS 2014. All rights reserved. UBS Financial Services Inc. is a subsidiary of UBS AG. Member FINRA/SIPC.  7.03_Ad_6.5x9.5_3B0422_LamL

We will not rest



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 115

Honoring
Sondra & Howard

Who Kept Family Ties
& Friendships

So Strong Always

Love,

Irene & Bill Wallert
Susan & Peter Rushford

and
Carolyn & David Ruben

and families



116 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

 

We are proud to support JSSA in its mission 
to provide clinical and social services of the 
highest quality that sustain and nurture all 

who seek assistance. 

 

Keep up the great work! 

 
From your friends at 

        

           

   CPA’s & Business Advisors  

 
 

 
Watkins Meegan LLC 

6720-B Rockledge Drive 
Bethesda, MD 20817 

www.watkinsmeegan.com 



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 117

To a great organization
that cares about people

Jane Weiman and David Good



118 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

JSSA Hospice Volunteer

Lois Forster
Jac J. Lehrman - 

George M. Pikser Award 

Keynote Speaker

Ambassador  
Stuart Eizenstat 

“The Future of the Jews”

Claims Conference
The Conference on Jewish Material
Claims Against Germany
www.claimscon.org

B’nai Israel Congregation
6301 Montrose Road  

Rockville, Maryland 20852

Co-Chairs Suzy and Sol Levy
Dessert Reception.  
Dietary Laws Observed.
Book sale and signing at the reception.

Please RSVP to acooperman@jssa.org or 301.610.8300
Open to the public • Business attire • Sign-Language interpreter provided if requested by May 30 • sdfsd

Jewish Social Service Agency 
www.jssa.org • contactus@jssa.org 

JSSA 2014 Annual Meeting
Installation of 2014-2015 JSSA Officers and Board Members

Monday, June 9, 2014 - 7:30 p.m. 



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 119

In honor of the Flyer family
and their signifi cant 

contributions to Jewish life

Jane and Marvin Brown

115 Park Ave. Fal ls  Church, VA 22046  703 -536-2300  

Town and  Co un tr y  Prope r t ies  I nc. an d Town  an d Coun t r y  Insu ranc e Agen cy  

 

With Great Appreciation 

JSSA 

F o r  a l l  y o u  d o  i n  o u r  c o m m u n i t y  

T h e  B a k e r  F a m i l y  



120 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Mazel Tov on this honor. Th e Grossman family
is so proud of your family for all the love

and support you provide.

We are truly blessed to be included
in your extended family. Sorry we could not

be with you to celebrate this milestone.

Richard, Jan, Jamie, Michael and Bradley 
Grossman

Dedicated personnel create simple or 
custom designs perfectlysuited to your 
taste and budget from quiet elegance 
to energetic motion

Creative lighting ideas combined with 
distinctive decorative touches to make 
your event a unique and memorable 
experience.



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 121

301.255.4200
703.425.0999
www.AccessJCA.org

through the  
Senior HelpLine and  

JCA University

through transportation  
and senior 

employment

via adult day centers, 
computer classes and 

intergenerational 
programs

Y
ash

er 
ko

ac
h

Agency 8127 Agency 52847 YYYYYYYYYYYY
aaaaaaaaasssssssshhhhhhhhhhhh

eeeeeeeerrrrrrrr 
kkkkkkkkkkkkoooooooo

aaaaaaaaacccccccc
hhhhhhhhhhhh

Jewish Community Center of Northern Virginia

8900 Little River Turnpike, Fairfax, VA 22031
www.jccnv.org • (703) 537-3036
 

Congratulations

Sondra (z”l) and the Howard Bender Family
 2014 Recipient of the Joseph Ottenstein Award  

for Outstanding Community Leadership.
 

Mazel tov JSSA on your success in providing the community  
with exceptional leadership in the field of social service.

 

The Jewish Community Center of Northern Virginia
Bringing Jewish Values to Life



122 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

For the best in child, family and senior services...

Think JSSA

Visit our website to learn more: www.jssa.org

JSSA has been helping 
people across the 

Washington metropolitan 
area meet emotional, 

social and physical 
challenges for 

120 years.

Claims Conference
The Conference on Jewish Material
Claims Against Germany
www.claimscon.org

• Individual and group counseling
• Social skills therapy groups
• Parent training and education
• Special needs services
• Employment services
• Holocaust survivor support
• Senior services
• In-home hospice care

Jewish Social Service Agency
301.816.2633 (MD) 
703.204.9100 (VA) 
contactus@jssa.org

Connect with JSSA

Mazel Tov 

Three generations of
Sondra (z“l) & Howard Bender Family Honorees  

on receiving the 
2014 Joseph Ottenstein Award 

 
Thanks for all you do as a family for the community 

 
Stephen & Barbara Lustgarten, and Steven & Vicki Schwartz 



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 123

Best Wishes to JSSA

Stanley and JoAnn Pearlman

We Are A SOCIAL Service Agency

/OfficialJSSA

@OfficialJSSA

Follow us!

/jssaorg

It’s Official!

The Jewish Social Service Agency posts 
relevant and valuable information daily! 

Jewish Social Service Agency
   contactus@jssa.org • www.jssa.orgConnect with us!



124 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

JWI honors and celebrates 
the extraordinary and generous 

leadership of the entire 
Bender family. 

Thank you for your dedication 
to the Washington community.



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 125

Congratulations
to the Bender Family
for receiving JSSA’s

Joseph Ottenstein Award

Linda and Marshall 
Ackerman

Bradley Care 
Pharmacy 

Congratulates
JSSA

Bradley Care Pharmacy
6900 Arlington Road
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 645-6776
David Posner, R.Ph
Owner and Chief Pharmacist



126 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Compliments of
Cleanlink, USA

Compliments of
Nancy and Alan Bubes

CohnReznick is an independent 
member of Nexia International

Mazel Tov
Sondra (z”l) & Howard 

Bender Family!

Morris M. Cohen, D.D.S.
Paul D. Cohen, D.D.S.
Sara C. Cohen, D.D.S.

818 18th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 127

©2014 Investment and services offered through 
Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Member SIPC. 

Graystone Consulting, a business of Morgan Stanley. 

James K. Meek 
Institutional Consulting Director 

Phone: (410) 736-5367 
Email: james.k.meek@msgraystone.com 

www.morganstanleycg.com/jkmeekgroup  
650 S. Exeter St., Suite 1100, Baltimore, MD 21202 

EXPERTISE

COST

WHY SHOULD I USE  
NFP GOLDEN & COHEN? 

20+ Year History as Top Producers 

Unmatched Client Support-Year Round 

Cost to Your Business: $0.00 

Led by Stephanie Cohen, Scott Golden JD, MBA, LLM, and 
Jack Cohen, NFP Golden & Cohen has over 20 years as one of 
the top producing insurance consulting companies in the   
Washington Metropolitan Area-with over a 97% annual client    
retention rate. Ask and we would be happy to provide  client  
referrals.

NFP Golden & Cohen’s support team has consistently provided 
its clients with unmatched customer support. Most brokers and 
insurance consultants are available during your renewal, then 
seem to disappear for the rest of the year. We pride ourselves 
on giving each client full accessibility to our entire menu of 
services year round.

Using our services doesn't cost your company anything. But 
without us, it can have a dramatic effect on your productivity. 
With NFP Golden & Cohen’s entire support team devoted to 
helping you with any insurance-related issue including, but not 
limited to, claims, billing, enrollment, termination, appeals, 
guidance, and renewal, your staff can focus on what they do 
best:        RUNNING YOUR BUSINESS 

NFP Golden & Cohen, LLC 
Insurance and Employee

Benefits Consultants 

Call Today for more information: 
Scott Golden/Stephanie Cohen/Jack Cohen  

866-330-0195 (o) 202-412-2342 (m) 
scott@golden-cohen.com 

stephanie@golden-cohen.com
jack@golden-cohen.com 
www.golden-cohen.com 

SUPPORT

The Korth Companies, Inc.
General Contractors

www.korthcos.com • 301-921-9500
Building Relationships & Spaces Since 1982

The Korth Companies, Inc. 
wish to extend a heartfelt 
thanks to JSSA for all that 
you do for the community

and their families.



128 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Congratulations
to the

Sondra (z”l) & Howard 
Bender Family

2014 Ottenstein Awards Honorees

Thank you for helping JSSA
be what it is today!

Harold Krauthamer
Jeffrey Krauthamer

and
Krauthamer & Stahl, Chartered

5530 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 801
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

(301) 951-0240
www.krauthamerstahl.com

We are delighted to honor
the Sondra (z”l) and Howard 

Bender Family

Exemplars of “Family Ties” 
and Devotion. You have all 

enriched our community with 
your love and generosity.

With appreciation, 
admiration and love,

Lauren and Sam 
Racoosin

Rachel, Jillian and Shira

Congratulations to
the Bender Family

Larry and Janice
Murray



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 129

Keep Up
the Great Work 

JSSA!

Ann & Richard
Young

We are honored
to support JSSA
and congratulate
the Bender family

who have dedicated
their lives to

Tikkun Olam.

Yasher Koach!

Chuck Weinberg
Susan Beloff Rosenstock

Compliments of
XO Communications

Joel, Lolly and Carly
are so very proud of all
the accomplishments

the Bender family
has achieved.

Thank you for your
continued involvement

in the community
and our lives.

Congratulations.

The Zipps



130 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Mark and Ann Birns

Congratulate the 
Bender Family for their 

commitment, dedication, 
and inspiration to our 

community.

Compliments of
Dr. Herbert Barof

of Arthritis and Rheumatism
Associates

Congratula ons to The Bender Family! 

With appreciation and adoration,  

 

The Residents of The Sondra and Howard Bender Home… 
and all of your extended JFGH Family 

Compliments of
Milton Heller



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 131

Best Wishes From...
Received as of Wednesday, May 7, 2014

The Morris and Alice Abramson Family

Cynthia and Dan Banner

Arlene and Kenneth Becker

Carol Bindeman

Cheryl and Russell Bregman

Samuel A. Chaitovitz

Barbara and Irv Cohen

Leatice and Melvin Eagle

Rona and Gilbert Eisner

Dede and Ken Feinberg

JoEllen and Alan Fishman

Shirin and Jeffrey Goldberg

Michael Trauberman & Amy Golden

Linda and Michael Goldstein

Helene Hendricks

Joan, Harold and Jeffrey Krauthamer

Sheila and Donald Leiss



132 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

Best Wishes From...
Received as of Wednesday, May 7, 2014

Norma and Leonard Mordfin

Beverly Mushinsky

Miriam and Thomas Nordlinger

Sandy Perlstein and Rabbi Sid Schwarz

Lori and Bob Rodman

Paul Rosenberg

Miriam and Phil Rosenblum

David Schwartz

Richard and Beth Newburger Schwartz

Lois and Howard Silberberg

Ron Sokolov

David Stearman

The Stempler Family Foundation

Donna and Saul Uberman

Paula and Lawrence Widerlite

Paula and Alan Wiseman



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 133

Legacy commitments help our community in many ways, including:

• The widow struggling to care for herself and her frail mother
• A couple trying to save their 24-year marriage
• The parents learning how to nurture a child with autism
• A homebound Holocaust survivor who needs food
• Middle school students having trouble making friends
• An unemployed father learning to improve his interview skills

Those who have included JSSA in their estate plans ensure the future of JSSA.
Bequests can be made in the form of:

• Gifts by will

• Naming JSSA as a beneficiary of your IRA or qualified retirement plan

• Transferring ownership of an unneeded life insurance policy

Please let JSSA know of your intentions so that we can thank you personally.
Contact Shira E. Oler, (301) 610-8344 or soler@jssa.org.

 With Thanks,

 Grant B. Ottenstein
 Howard Rothman

JSSA Planned Giving Committee Chairs and Legacy Members

                  With thanks to those

         in our community who made 

  JSSA’s Future

Part of their Legacy



134 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

INDEX OF ADVERTISERS

Abbey, Lisa and Fred ..........................................20
Abramowitz, Wendi and Daniel .........................21
Abrams, Marc and Lisa .......................................22
Abramson Construction Company .....................23
Ackerman, Linda and Marshall .........................125
Advanced Therapeutics .....................................125
Adventist Health Care ........................................24
Alloy Family Foundation ....................................25
Alloy, Marjorie and Steve ....................................25
Artistry .............................................................118
Artz, Cherie and Bill ..........................................26
Astrove, Deborah and David ..............................27
Atlantic Office & Laser Products, Inc. ..............125
Barof, Dr. Herbert ............................................130
BDO USA, LLP .................................................28
Bebchick, Gabriela and Leonard .........................29
Bender Foundation, Inc. ....................................18
Birns, Mark and Ann........................................130
Blake Real Estate, Inc. ........................................30
Bobrow, Faith and Philip ....................................31
BOWA Builders .................................................32
Bradley Care Pharmacy ....................................125
Brown, Jane and Marvin ..................................119
Bubes, Nancy and Alan ....................................126
Buckles Group....................................................33
Buckles, Monique and Brad ...............................33
Burka, Frances and Leonard ...............................34
Cafritz, Linda and Jimmy ...................................35
Cela Sidell Family .............................................102
Cleanlink, USA ................................................126
Cohen, Joy and Bob ...........................................36
Cohen, Marcy and Neil ......................................37
Morris M. Cohen, D.D.S. ................................126
Paul D. Cohen, D.D.S. ....................................126
Cohen, Ryna ......................................................37
Sara C. Cohen, D.D.S. .....................................126
Cohn Reznick ..................................................126

Cole, Phyllis, Jeff, Jason and Arielle ....................38
Conscious Corner ..............................................64
Cornfeld, Janet and Michael ...............................39
Cutler, Joan and Michael ....................................40
Dockser, Sonnie and Bill ....................................41
Dreyfuss, Kathy and Jody ...................................42
Edge Floral Event Designers .............................127
Ellenbogen, Martine and Mark ..........................28
Epstein, Diana and Michael David .....................43
Finishing Touches Events ...................................44
Flyer, Ellie and Mike ..........................................45
Flyer, David & Laurie ........................................46
Flyer, Jack and Winnie Hahn .............................47
Forman, Carole & Barry ....................................48
Frank, Sherry & Peter .........................................49
Friedman, Dr. Barbara and Charles ....................50
Frost Lighting ...................................................120
Glancz, Margie and Ron ....................................51
Goldberg, Bob and Jackie Schloss .......................52
Goldsmith, Dayna and Michael .........................53
Goldman-Gable-Gould/Adjusters International .54
Gottlieb, Sherri and Shelly .................................55
Green, Scott, Diane, Adam, and Jordyn .............56
GreenbergTraurig ...............................................57
Grossman, Richard, Jan, Jamie, Michael

and Bradley ...............................................120
Handler, Joseph and Joan de Pontet ...................58
Heller, Milton ..................................................130
Hollander, Lois and Richard ...............................59
Jewish Community Center

of Northern Virginia .................................121
Jewish Council for the Aging ............................121
Jewish Federation of Greater Washington .........111
Jewish Foundation for Group Homes ...............130
Kalmia Construction Company .........................67
Kaplan, Deena and Jerome .................................62
Kaplan, Irene and Edward ..................................61



2014 JSSA SPRING GALA | 135

The Lawrence A. Kaplan Endowment
for Jewish Chaplaincy .................................60

Kaplan, Leslie and Samuel ..................................63
Kensington Park .................................................65
Kent, Alan ..........................................................66
Kline, Leslie and Larry .......................................68
Korth Companies, Inc. .....................................127
Kozloff, Ken .......................................................69
Evan J. Krame, P.C. ............................................70
Krauthamer & Stahl, Chartered .......................128
Michael Bennett Kress Photography ...................71
Kushner, Arlene and Herbie ...............................72
Lebbin Family ....................................................73
Levitt, Mark and Kay Klass ................................74
Levy, Veda and Joseph ........................................75
Lustgarten, Stephen and Barbara ......................122
Max, Patricia and Kenneth .................................76
Mayberg, Manette and Louis ..............................77
J. K. Meek Group .............................................127
Meltzer Family ...................................................78
Meridian Group, The .........................................79
Murray, Larry and Janice ..................................128
NFP Golden & Cohen, LLC ............................127
Ntiva ..................................................................80
Oppenheim, Judy ...............................................81
Optimal Networks .............................................82
Oram & Moss ....................................................83
Ottenstein Family...............................................84
Pearlman, Stanley and JoAnn ...........................123
Perlin, Rabbi Amy and Gary ..............................85
Perlis, Linda and Barry .......................................86
Pittleman, Susan and Jimmy ..............................87
Poretsky, Irma.....................................................88
Racoosin, Lauren and Sam, Rachel, Jillian

and Shira ...................................................128
Rales, Josh & Susan Weissman ...........................90

Harold and Shirley Robinson
Philanthropic Fund .....................................91

Rodman, Harold and Jane ..................................92
Rollins Accounting & Inventory Services, Inc. ...54
Ruskin, Ruth and Jon .........................................93
Salco Mechanical Contractors ............................94
Sandy Spring Builders ........................................95
Sapir, Diane and Michael ...................................96
Schnitzer, Beverly and Rabbi Jonathan ...............97
Schwartz, Richard and Beth Newberger .............98
Schwartz, Steven and Vicki ...............................122
Sellers, Sandy and David ....................................99
Shapiro, Maddy ................................................100
Shuman, Bud and Elaine Feidelman .................101
Silver, Peggy and Sidney ...................................103
Temple Rodef Shalom ......................................128
Town and Country Insurance Agency ..............119
Trauberman, Jeffrey and Pat Silver ....................104
Santos, Postal & Company P.C...........................89
The Honorable Jeffrey Z. Slavin and the

Sanford and Doris Slavin Foundation .......105
Snider, Elaine ...................................................106
Stein Sperling ...................................................107
Sterling, Gloria and Harold ..............................108
Tritell, Harriet and Randy ................................109
Tucker, Marilyn and Stef ..................................110
Ulanow, Lori and Les .......................................112
Unicentric ........................................................113
UBS .................................................................114
Wallert, Irene and Bill ......................................115
Washington Talent ...........................................124
Watkins Meegan ...............................................116
Weiman, Jane and David Good ........................117
Weinberg, Chuck and Susan Beloff Rosenstock 129
Young, Ann & Richard .....................................129
Zipp, Lolley and Joel ........................................129

INDEX OF ADVERTISERS



136 | 2014 JSSA SPRING GALA

LOCATIONS

Fallsgrove – Ina Kay Building
200 Wood Hill Road, Rockville, Maryland 20850

(301) 838-4200 • Fax (301) 309-2596
E-mail us at contactus@jssa.org

Montrose Road, Rockville, Maryland
6123 Montrose Road, Rockville, Maryland 20852

(301) 881-3700
Adoption Options: (301) 816-2700

Hospice: (301) 816-2676
Premier Homecare: (301) 984-1742

www.premierhomecare.org

Fairfax, Virginia
3018 Javier Road, Fairfax, Virginia 22031

(703) 204-9100 • Fax (703) 204-9590

Silver Spring, Maryland
Employment and Career Services

9900 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20902
(301) 587-9666 • Fax (301) 587-1541

www.jssa.org



Tonight is a celebration of a remarkable family in our Washington 

community – the Sondra (z”l) and Howard Bender Family, recipients 

of the 2014 Joseph Ottenstein Award. We at the Garden of Remembrance 

join JSSA in showing our appreciation of their invaluable contributions and 

strong guidance over many years, keeping our community strong and 

able to continue to touch others in need. 

The Garden of Remembrance believes in the importance of the Jewish 

Social Service Agency and its model of inclusion. Its 120-year tradition 

of caring helps to unite the entire Jewish community of the greater 

Washington area. We wish JSSA our best for a successful evening 

and many more to come!

The Garden of Remembrance

14 Years of Caring Service and Dedicated Support to the 
Jewish Community of Greater Washington.

We join JSSA in grateful recognition 
of tonight’s accomplished honorees.

(301) 428-3000   |   www.gardenofremembrance.org



www.jssa.org




